

SC23-1392

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
RE: LIMITING GOVERNMENT INTERFERENCE WITH ABORTION

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF  
FLORIDA VOTERS AGAINST EXTREMISM, PC  
IN OPPOSITION TO THE INITIATIVE**

---

Mathew D. Staver (FBN0701092)

Anita L. Staver (FBN 0611131)

Horatio G. Mihet (FBN026581)

Hugh C. Phillips (FBN1038781)

LIBERTY COUNSEL

P.O. Box 540774

Orlando, FL 32854

(407) 875-1776

court@lc.org

hmihet@lc.org

*Counsel for Opponent Florida Voters Against Extremism, PC*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
IDENTITY OF OPPONENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Ballot Title and Summary are misleading and do not clearly and unambiguously provide fair notice to voters of the Proposed Amendment’s chief purposes.....	6
A. The Ballot Title’s phrase “government interference with abortion” is a classic example of impermissible political rhetoric. ....	7
B. The Ballot Title and Summary Fail to clearly and unambiguously disclose the Proposed Amendment’s chief purpose: the legalization of abortion as a matter of state law. ....	10
1. The chief purpose of the Proposed Amendment—to prohibit government regulation of abortion—is hidden from the voters by the Sponsor’s unclear and misleading ballot title and summary. ....	11
2. The expansive and undefined scope of the Proposed Amendment forecloses its placement on the ballot. ....	15
3. The Proposed Amendment’s ballot summary is deliberately misleading and rife with ambiguous terms. ....	18
4. The summary fails to warn voters of the Proposed Amendment’s serious implications under federal law, including the Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act. ....	21
II. The Proposed Amendment violates the Florida Constitution’s single-subject requirement. ....	23
A. The Proposed Amendment engages in logrolling. ....	24
B. The Proposed Amendment addresses multiple subjects in a single initiative. ....	26
C. The Proposed Amendment substantially alters or performs the functions of multiple branches and levels of state and local government. ....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. ex rel. Amendment to Bar Gov’t from Treating People Differently Based on Race in Public Educ.,</i> 778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000) .....	18
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fish &amp; Wildlife Conservation Comm’n,</i> 705 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1998).....	29
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Indep. Nonpartisan Comm’n to Apportion Legislative &amp; Cong. Districts Which Replaces Apportionment by Legislature,</i> 926 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2006).....	24
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers,</i> 705 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1998) .....	25
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Term Limits Pledge,</i> 718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998) .....	6
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Voting Restoration Amend.,</i> 215 So. 3d 1202 (Fla. 2017).....	26
<i>Adv. Op. to the Att’y Gen.-Fee on the Everglades Sugar Prod.,</i> 681 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 1996).....	10
<i>Armstrong v. Harris,</i> 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000) .....	10
<i>Askew v. Firestone,</i> 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982) .....	10
<i>Detzner v. Anstead,</i> 256 So. 3d 820 (Fla. 2018) .....	20
<i>Detzner v. League of Women Voters of Fla.,</i> 256 So. 3d 803 (Fla. 2018) .....	20
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,</i> 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) .....	8, 9, 17
<i>Doe v. Bolton,</i> 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	17

<i>Evans v. Firestone</i> , 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984).....	28, 29
<i>Fine v. Firestone</i> , 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984) .....	23, 28
<i>Fla. Dep’t of State v. Slough</i> , 992 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2008) .....	7
<i>Fla. Educ. Ass’n v. Fla. Dep’t of State</i> , 48 So. 3d 694 (Fla. 2010) .....	6
<i>Georgia Latino All. for Human Rights v. Governor of Georgia</i> , 691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	22
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	8
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	21
<i>In re Adv. Op. to the Att’y Gen.—Save Our Everglades</i> , 636 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 1994).....	25, 27, 29
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Additional Homestead Tax Exemption</i> , 880 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 2004) .....	5, 6
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	8
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 573 U.S. 41 (2014) .....	14
<i>Smith v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 606 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1992) .....	17, 18
<i>Swift &amp; Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965).....	21

**Statutes**

§ 101.161(1), Fla. Stat. .... 6, 10, 18, 31  
§ 106.011(16), Fla. Stat. .... 1  
§ 390.0111(1), Fla. Stat. .... 12  
§ 458.331, Fla. Stat. .... 30  
18 U.S.C. § 1531(a) ..... 22

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (Brian Garner ed., 11th ed. 2019) ..... 9, 19  
Regina Kulier et al., *Medical Methods for First Trimester Abortion*,  
Cochrane Database Systematic Rev. (Nov. 2011) ..... 27

**Rules**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.510(c)(1) ..... 1

**Constitutional Provisions**

Art. IV, § 10, Fla. Const. .... 2  
Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const. .... 5, 23, 31  
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 ..... 21
